20
29
46
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Manual de instrucciones es
DX860-ENP
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 01

tool ” always refers to the DX 860-ENP.
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation and serial number are printed on
the type plate on the tool. Make a note of this informa-
tion in your operating instructions and always refer to
it when making an enquiry to your Hilti representative
or service department.
Type: DX 860-ENP
Serial no.:
Warning signs
Obligation signs
Wear ear
protection
Wear
 protective
gloves
Wear eye
 protection
Read the
 operating
instructions
before use.
Symbols
General
 warning
Warning: explosive
substance
Warning: hot
surface
Wear a
hard hat
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 01
2
en
2. Description
The tool is designed exclusively for use in steel roofing
and composite decking applications for fastening trape-
zoidal profile metal sheets to steel substructures. The
3.1 Fasteners
Ordering designation Comments
X-ENP-19 L15 MXR 10 nails per magazine strip
3. Fasteners, consumables and accessories
3.2 Cartridges
Ordering designation Comments
6.8/18 M40 black
6.8/18 M40 red
6.8/18 M40 blue
Magnum
(=.27 CAL long, purple)
Extra heavy
(=.27 CAL long, red)
Heavy
(=.27 CAL long, blue)
3.3 Wearing parts
Ordering designation Comments
X-76-PS
X-76-P-ENP
Piston stopper
Piston
3.4 Accessories
Ordering designation Comments
Cleaning set
DX 76 / 860-ENP
I-VO 805 PS
I-VO 808 PS
Ear protectors
Hilti lubricant spray
Flat brush, 25 mm dia. round brush, 8 mm dia. round brush,
scraper, cleaning cloth
Protective glasses, clear
Protective glasses, tinted
Small
fastening is achieved by driving special fasteners (steel
nails) through the metal sheet and into the underlying
steel substructure.
Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 00Printed: 10.04.2017 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5126862 / 000 / 01
3
en
5. Safety precautions
5.1 Basic safety instructions
In addition to the safety precautions listed in the indi-
vidual sections of these operating instructions, the fol-
lowing points must be strictly observed at all times.
5.2 Use of the tool as directed
The tool is designed for professional use in  construction
and the associated trades for driving fasteners into steel.
5.3 Misuse of the tool
● Tampering with or modification of the tool is not per-
missible.
● Use of the tool in an explosive or inflammable atmos-
phere is not permissible unless it has been approved
for this application.
● To avoid the risk of injury, use only genuine Hilti fas-
teners, cartridges, accessories and spare parts or
those of equivalent quality.
● Observe the information printed in the operating instruc-
tions concerning operation, care and maintenance.
● Never point the tool at yourself or at any bystander.
● Never press the nosepiece of the tool against your
hand or other part of your body (or other person's
hand or parts of their body).
● Driving fasteners into materials other than steel is not
permissible. Do not attempt to drive fasteners into
other materials or into hardened or brittle steel, cast
iron or spring steel.
● Pull the trigger only when the nosepiece of the tool is
in contact with the work surface.
● Never redrive a fastener. This may cause the fastener
to break or shatter.
● Do not drive fasteners into existing holes.
● Always observe the application guidelines.
5.4 State-of-the-art technology
● The tool is designed and built using state-of-the-art
technology.
● The tool and its accessories may present hazards when
used incorrectly by untrained personnel or when used
other than as directed.
5.5 Take the necessary precautions at the workplace
● Ensure that the working area is well lit.
● Operate the tool only in well-ventilated working areas.
● The tool is for hand-held use only.
● Keep other persons away from the working area, espe-
cially children.
● Before driving fasteners, check that no one is present
immediately behind or below the work surface.
● Keep the workplace tidy. Objects which could cause
injury should be removed from the working area.
Untidiness at the workplace can lead to accidents.
● Keep the grips of the tool clean, dry and free form oil
and grease.
5.6 General safety precautions